

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF ALBANY

NATIONAL ENERGY MARKETERS ASSOCIATION;  
BLUEROCK ENERGY, INC.; BOUNCE ENERGY NY,  
LLC; DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS MARKETING,  
LLC; DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS, LLC; DIRECT  
ENERGY SERVICES LLC; ENERGETIX, INC.;  
GATEWAY ENERGY SERVICES CORP.; NORTH  
AMERICAN POWER & GAS, LLC; NYSEG  
SOLUTIONS, INC.; RESIDENTS ENERGY, LLC; and  
VERDE ENERGY USA NEW YORK, LLC,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

against

NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC SERVICE  
COMMISSION,

Respondent/Defendant.

Index No.

IAS Part

Justice

**PETITIONERS/PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
APPLICATION BY ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING  
ORDER, PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, AND EXPEDITED DISCOVERY**

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
333 Main Street  
Armonk, New York 10504  
Tel.: (914) 749-8200  
Fax: (914) 749-8300  
*Counsel for Petitioners/Plaintiffs*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
LEGAL STANDARD .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS .....	6
A. The Order Is Void As a Matter of Law Because Its Terms Exceed the Commission’s Jurisdiction .....	6
B. The Order Is Void as Baseless, Arbitrary, and in Violation of Law .....	9
1. The Rate Ceiling’s Terms Are Unjustifiable and Do Not Support the Order’s Purported Purpose .....	10
2. The Rate Ceiling is Not Justified by Any Factual Record and is Unintelligible .....	13
C. The Commission Violated SAPA in Issuing the Order .....	15
D. The Commission’s Actions Are Unconstitutional .....	18
1. The Commission’s Breach of Its Statutory Obligations Deprives Petitioners and Other ESCOs of Due Process .....	18
2. The Order Constitutes an Unconstitutional Taking under the U.S. Constitution .....	20
3. The Order Violates the Contract Clause of the U.S. Constitution .....	21
4. The Order Violates the Equal Protection Clause .....	21
II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION .....	23
III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Abiele Contracting, Inc. v. New York City School Const. Authority,  
91 N.Y.2d 1 (N.Y. 1997).....6

Abrams v. Bronstein,  
33 N.Y.2d 488 (1974).....22

Alca Indus. v. Delaney,  
92 N.Y.2d 775 (1999).....16

Alside Div. Of Associated Materials Inc. v. Leclair,  
295 A.D.2d 873 (3d Dep’t 2002).....24

Application of Long Island Lighting Co.,  
211 N.Y.S.2d 576 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1961).....14

Ass’n of Surrogates and Supreme Court Reports Within City of New York v. State of N.Y.,  
940 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 2006).....21

Baskin v. Bogan,  
766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014).....22

Bisca v. Bisca,  
437 N.Y.S.2d 258 (Sup. Ct. 1981) .....23

CanWest Glob. Commc’ns Corp. v. Mirkaei Tikshoret Ltd.,  
804 N.Y.S.2d 549 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2005).....5, 26

Castle Props. Co. v. Ackerson,  
163 A.D.2d 785 (3d Dep’t 1990).....11

Cellular Telephone Co. v. Rosenberg,  
82 N.Y.2d 364 (N.Y. 1993).....11

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....22

Cnty. Charter Sch. v Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of N.Y.,  
2013 WL 10185566 (Sup. Ct. June 18, 2013).....25

Coates v. Planning Bd. Of Inc. Vill. Of Bayville,  
58 N.Y.2d 800 (1983).....11, 14

Confidential Brokerage Svcs., Inc. v. Confidential Planning Corp.,  
85 A.D.3d 1268 (3d Dep’t 2011).....24

<u>Craigsmiles v. Giles,</u> 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<u>Data Track Account Servs., Inc. v. Lee,</u> 291 A.D.2d 827 (4th Dep't 2002) .....	23
<u>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans,</u> 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<u>Durant v. Motor Vehicle Acc. Indem. Corp.,</u> 20 A.D.2d 242 (2d Dep't 1964).....	6
<u>Energy Ass'n of New York State v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of State of N.Y.,</u> 653 N.Y.S.2d 502 (Sup. Ct. 1996) .....	16
<u>Estate of Allen v. Colgan,</u> 190 A.D.2d 939 (3d Dep't 1993).....	8
<u>FCC v. Beach Commc'n, Inc.,</u> 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	22
<u>Fitzner v. Beach,</u> 174 A.D.2d 798 (3d Dep't 1991).....	14
<u>Fortuna v. Prusinowski,</u> 870 N.Y.S.2d 742 (Sup. Ct. 2008) .....	5
<u>Four Times Square Assocs., L.L.C. v. Cigna Invs., Inc.,</u> 764 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1st Dep't 2003).....	25
<u>Frost v. Corp. Comm'n of State of Okla.,</u> 278 U.S. 515 (1929) .....	23
<u>Gabriele v. Metro. Suburban Bus Auth.,</u> 239 A.D.2d 575 (2d Dep't 1997).....	10
<u>Gerald Modell Inc. v. Morgenthau,</u> 764 N.Y.S.2d 779 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2003).....	4
<u>Green Harbour Homeowners' Ass'n, Inc. v. Ermiger,</u> 67 A.D.3d 1116 (3d Dep't 2009).....	26
<u>Gundermann &amp; Gundermann Ins. v. Brassill,</u> 46 A.D.3d 615 (2d Dep't 2007).....	25
<u>IXIS N. Am., Inc. v. Solow Bldg. Co. II, L.L.C.,</u> No. 102059/07, 2007 WL 2274426 (Sup. Ct. Aug. 9, 2007) .....	25

<u>Jacob H. Rottkamp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Wulforst Farms, LLC,</u> 17 Misc. 3d 382 (Sup. Ct. 2007) .....	25
<u>Kahrman v. Crime Victims Bd.,</u> 14 Misc. 3d 545 (Sup. Ct. 2006) .....	15
<u>Karpova v. Snow,</u> 497 F.3d 262 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	19
<u>Kelly v. Kaladjan,</u> 155 Misc. 2d 652 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1992).....	9
<u>Long Island Lighting Co. v. Public Ser. Comm’n of State of N.Y.,</u> 199 A.D.2d 831 (3d Dep’t).....	11
<u>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,</u> 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	20
<u>Ma v. Lien,</u> 198 A.D.2d 186 (1st Dep’t 1993).....	4
<u>Masjid Usman, Inc. v. Beech 140, LLC,</u> 68 A.D.3d 942 (2d Dep’t 2009).....	4, 26
<u>McLaughlin, Piven, Vogel, Inc. v. W.J. Nolan &amp; Co.,</u> 114 A.D. 2d 165 (2d Dep’t 1986).....	4
<u>Med. Soc. of State of N.Y., Inc. v. Levin,</u> 712 N.Y.S.2d 745 (Sup. Ct. 2000) <u>aff’d sub nom. Med. Soc’y of State of New York, Inc. v. Levin,</u> 280 A.D.2d 309 (1st Dep’t 2001).....	18
<u>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.,</u> 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	19
<u>N.Y. State Ass’n of Cntys. v. Axelrod,</u> 78 N.Y.2d 158 (N.Y. 1991).....	9
<u>Nat’l Fuel Gas Distrib. Corp. v. Pub. Svc. Comm’n,</u> 154 A.D.2d 31 (3d Dep’t 1990).....	14
<u>Pamela Equities Corp. v. 270 Park Ave. Cafe Corp.,</u> 881 N.Y.S.2d 44 (1st Dep’t 2009).....	4
<u>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City,</u> 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	20
<u>People v. Mobil Oil Corp.,</u> 48 N.Y.2d 192 (N.Y. 1979).....	9

<u>Preston Corp. v. Fabrication Enters.</u> , 68 N.Y.2d 397 (1986).....	4
<u>Quinones v. Board of Managers of Regalwalk Condominium I</u> , 242 A.D.2d 52 (2d Dep’t 1998).....	25
<u>Republic of Lebanon v. Sotheby’s</u> , 167 A.D.2d 142 (1st Dep’t 1990).....	5
<u>Rivera v. City of New York</u> , 1997 WL 539776 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 1997) .....	6
<u>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</u> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	20
<u>Save the Pine Bush, Inc. v. Planning Bd. of the City of Albany</u> , 130 A.D.2d 1 (1987).....	14
<u>Scherbyn v. Wayne-Finger Lakes Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs.</u> , 77 N.Y.2d 753 (1991).....	9
<u>Schwartfigure v. Hartnett</u> , 83 N.Y.2d 296 (1994).....	15
<u>Second on Second Cage, Inc. v. Hing Sing Trading, Inc.</u> , 66 A.D.3d 255 (1st Dep’t 2009).....	24
<u>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</u> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	22
<u>State v. City of New York</u> , 713 N.Y.S.2d 360 (2d Dep’t 2000) .....	26
<u>Stop BHOD v. City of New York</u> , 881 N.Y.S.2d 367 (Sup. Ct. 2009) .....	5
<u>Town of Pleasant Valley v. N. Y. State Bd. of Real Prop. Servs.</u> , 685 N.Y.S.2d 74 (2d Dep’t 1999) .....	5
<u>Tze Chun Liao v. New York State Banking Dep’t</u> , 74 N.Y.2d 505 (N.Y. 1989).....	6, 9
<u>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</u> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	19
<u>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</u> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000) .....	22

<u>Willis of New York, Inc. v. DeFelice,</u> 750 N.Y.S.2d 39 (1st Dep’t 2002).....	25
---	----

**Other Authorities**

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 6301 .....	4
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 6313 .....	4
N.Y. Const. Art. I, § 11 .....	22
N.Y. Const. Art. I, § 6 .....	19, 22
PSL Art. 1 § 5 .....	7, 8
PSL Art. 2 § 53 .....	7
PSL Art. 4 § 66(5) .....	7
SAPA § 202 .....	15
SAPA § 203 .....	15
U.S. Const. Art, I, § 10 .....	21
